
JLEGISLATI):/ E FILE 
: FileiDNo. f J "21:50 

Introduction Date 10-1 8-2011 

Enactment No. /} - 2-33 f 
I 

Enactment Date /0-Z&J~ I ( 
By r;\ d-

To: 

From: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board ofEducation 

October 26, 2011 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D. , Superintendent 
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Planning & Manager~( 

Building & Grounds and Custodial Services ~ 

Subject: Change Order No. 0 l with Suarez & Munoz for Jefferson Lower 
Playgrounds Improvements in an amount of $10,377.00 increasing the 
current contract from $124,500.00 to $134,877.00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 01 on behalf of the District with Suarez & Munoz for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Jefferson 
Lower Playgrounds Improvements in the amount not to exceed $10,377.00, increasing 
the cmTent contract amount from $124,950.00 to $134,877.00 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Jefferson Lower Playgrounds Improvements. Funding for the project is General 
Obligation Bond- Measure B. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pe1iaining to this change order, amount to 8.33% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $ 124,500.00. 

Changes due to Unforeseen Condition Amount$ Percent % 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 2 ) $10,377.00 8.33% 
TOTAL $10,377.00 8.33% 



DISCUSSION 
The wo rk added by this change order includes: 

Item No . Description Reason Requested by 
2 Offhaul Contaminated Soil Unforeseen Condi ti on Owner 

Reason: 
The ex isting soi l conditions 
within the lower yard were 
presumably clean at the 
time of bid. Geosphere has 
since detem1ined the 
existing soil is 
contaminated and must be 
taken to a class fll andfi ll. 

Under a separate seri es of actions not related to thi s change order approval, the Di strict 
will rev iew and adj ust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum : 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 01 
New Contract Sum: 
Cumul ati ve Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract compl etion date as of this Change Order No. 01 

RECOMMENDATION 

$ 124,500.00 
$0.00 

$124,500.00 
$ 10,377.00 

$134,877.00 
8.33% 

No Change 

Authori ze the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No . 01 on behalf of the District with Suarez & Munoz for additional work due to 
Di stri ct requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Jefferson 
Lower Pl aygrounds Improvements in the amount not to exceed $10,377.00, increasing 
the current contract amount from $124,950.00 to $134,877.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full fo rce and effect as ori ginally 
stated. 
FUNDING SOURCE 
The fundi ng source for thi s change order is the Go Bonds- Measure B. The scope of 
work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Jefferson Lower 
Playgrounds Improvements. The total budget for this proj ect is $ 134,877.00. 
ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 01 which includes: Jefferson Lower Pl aygrounds Improvements PCO 
(Preliminary Change Order) Number: 2 

Key Codes : 128990 183 1-627 1 





OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Divis ion of Facilities !" Ianning ~ nd Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

Lower Playground Improvem ents 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School Distri ct 

CONTRACTOR: Suarez & Munoz 

20975 Cabot Blvd 

Hayward , Ca 94545 

DATE: 7/13/2011 

DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

DSAAPP NO.: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJECT#: 06002-2 

PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change . 

Order has been approved. . . ' .. · . . · '::~- '_\; 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to thi s change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of thi s Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 2 

Approved : 
General Contractor 

Date: 

q{-z,flt 

Approved : Approved : 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

ture 

$124,500 .00 

$10,377.00 
$134,877.00 

8.33% 
0 days 

8/12/2011 

Asst. ~e:f?t'Sig nature 

Date: (f~ 
Approved: 
Divisio of the State Architect 

Jody london lu :z..:~[l' 

Pres ident, Boa rd of Educotk.r 1 o ·7 s ·-n · ·-· :· 
-----------~....,-=__,· l s :. -------------

Signature 

Date: 

File ID Number: 1/- 2 75"D 
Introduction Date: /0-! F--// 
Enactment Number: IJ- Z-334 
Enactment Date : l o -z&r--1( 
By: c;{d-

Signature Signature 

Date: 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning 'an d Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/1 9/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

Lower Playground Improvements 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Suarez & Munoz 

20975 Cabot Blvd 

Hayward, Ca 94545 

I PCO # 2 

L _______ ··- ·· ---------- ------------------

Description: Offhaul Contaminated Soi l 

DATE: 7/13/2011 

DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

DSAAPPNO.: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJECT#: 06002-2 

PROJECT MGR. : Mary Ledezma 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$10,377.00 

--- ··-- - . - ----------------

Reason: The existing soil conditions with in the lower yard were presumably clean 
at the time of bid. Geosphere has since determined the existing so il is 
contaminated and must be taken to a class II landfi ll. 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/1 9/2006) 

Unforeseen Conditions 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 
Total : $10,377 .00 

-------------1 

I 
____________ j 



OAKLAND ~NIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Faciliti es Pl anning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Jefferson DATE: 7/ 13/2011 
Lower Playground Im provem ents 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

CONTRACTOR: Suarez & Munoz DSA APP NO.: 01 -110415 

20975 Cabot Blvd OUSD PROJECT#: 06002-2 

Hayward , Ca 94545 PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

. The Contractor is authorized to make the changes li sted in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change 

Order has been approved . 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum wi ll be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 

Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of thi s Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 2 

Approved: 
General Contractor 

S ignat~:? 
Date: 

11?/11 
Date: t?) I I I f { 

Approved : Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

Signature Signature 

Date: Date: 

.t . :t. ' '~. 

$124,500.00 

$10,377.00 
$134,877.00 

8.33% 
0 days 

8/12/2011 

Ass~ten§t~ _ 

Date: (/~ 

Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

Signature 

Date: 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities 'Pianning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

Lower Playground Improvements 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Suarez & Munoz 

20975 Cabot Blvd 

Hayward, Ca 94545 

Description: Offhaul Contaminated Soil 

DATE: 7/13/201 1 

DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

DSAAPP NO.: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJECT#: 06002-2 

PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$10,377.00 

~-- -- ----- -

Reason: The existing soil conditions within the lower yard were presumably clean 
at the time of bid. Geosphere has since determined the existing soil is 
contaminated and must be taken to a class II landfill. 

Requested By: 

DSA Pre lim approval 
date: 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

Unforeseen Conditions 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 
Total: $10,377.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Jefferson DATE: 7/13/2011 
Lower Playground Improvements 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

CONTRACTOR: Suarez & Munoz DSAAPP NO.: 01-110415 

20975 Cabot Blvd OUSD PROJECT#: 06002-2 

Hayward, Ca 94545 PROJECT MGR. : Mary Ledezma 

The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change 

Order has been approved. 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by {0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 2 

Approved : 
General Contractor 

Approved : Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

Signature Signature 

Date: Date: 

-·<., 

$124,500.00 

$10,377.00 
$134,877.00 

8.33% 
0 days 

8/12/2011 

E)irector Fa'jj s L ignature 

Da~~ 
Asst. Superintendent Signature 

Date: 

Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

Signature 

Date: 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING fORM 

Project Information 

--~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided unt il t he contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of genera l liabil ity insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0 Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $134,877.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 10,377.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to mu1t1-fund a contract usmg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Off1ce before completmg reqwsJtJon 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

2122 GO Bond-Measure B 1289901831 6271 $10,377.00 
$ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing th is document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 510-535-7081 I Fax I 51 0-414-5779 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature ~ Date Approved Y ·-/.J -rt 

General Counsel, D~ment of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. 

;v/11-- Date Approved 
Signature 

Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning~ Management 

3. 
Signature ~~l ~ 

Date Approved 

President, Board of Education t ___..-
4. 

Signature 
Date Approved 

A999069. P001 Rev. 9/8/20 11 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


